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Table1l Summary of tree sites and samples used in this study.
Elevation Number of

Site ID Lat. Lon. (masl) Trees Radii
Ohata OHT 41° 22'N 141° O1'E 400 10 40
Kawauchi KWU 41° 19'N  140° 59'E 150-460 10 39
Masukawa MSK 41° 10N 140° 33'E 260 10 40
Fukaura FKU 40° 39°'N 140° O1'E 150-400 5 20
Akita AKT 39° 45 N 140° 21'E 500 9 36
Hakkoda HKD 40° 41'N 140° 58'E 800 8 32
Yuda YUD 39" 20'N 140° 52'E 420-840 10 40
Kuji KUJ 39° 59'N 141° 36'F 860-990 8 28
Minakami MNK 36° 53'N 139° 08 E 1200-1400 11 43
Shigakogen SHG 36° 50'N 138° 33'E 14901650 7 14
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Fig. 2 Multiplots of raw ring-width series for Japanese beech (MNK) against calendar vears (@) and those against cambial ages (b).

| [ I I | T 1 | I [ I I [ | | I I T 1 1 T T (dl)
%::2 ‘wm J r'ﬁ ‘}w ﬁ ['
%L NV i '? Y "'“‘af ': ]
A e

Thick lines show ensemble means of the ring widths.
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£2  THICHIEEEALT S 7 — L OIS MS ¢
D (A, SD ¢ EEEGSE, GLK @ Gleichldufigkeit.

Table 2 Summary statistics of the tree-ring chronologics. MS :

T-EIEIE)E,

mean sensitivity, R.

bkt & O MR RO VM, Tw © Baillie & Pilcher (1973)

: mean correlation with master, 7. . Baillie

& Pilcher t-value, SD : standard deviation, GLK @ Gleichldufigkeit.

Ring width R Typ Nos. of pointer years

ID Span Mean{mm) SD MS Mean SD Mean SD GLK Total Per decade
OHT 1843-1994 1.39 0.59 0.24 0.56 0.10 10.23 2.26 71.53 22 1.53
KWU 1855-1994 1.82 092 0.28 0.60 0.12 9.37 2.73 72.77 19 1.37
MSK 1863-1994 1.88 0.90 0.26 0.52 0.10 8.76 2737 71.02 9 0.69
FKU 1913-1989 211 1.06 0.36 061 0.16 8.99 2.28 74.16 15 1.90
AKT 1859-1994 1.82 0.80 0.26 0.59 0.09 9.06 263 71.43 17 1.26
HKD 1880-1994 1.38 0.75 0.28 057 0.08 8.54 1.94 74.28 20 135
YUD 1765-1994 1.24 057 0.29 051 0.13 10.67 3.43 74.61 24 1.67
KUJ  1723-1994 1.14 0.65 0.35 057 0.12 11.18 3.13 72.22 24 1.67
MNK  1754-1994 1.00 0.49 0.29 0.64 0.13 15.69 5.27 72.85 38 2.64
SHG 1668-1981 0.98 0.48 0.35 0.59 0.14 13.92 5.54 72.35 31 2.37
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Table 3 List of positive and negative pointer years for the Japanese beech tree-ring chronologies, defined as 90% or more of the

rings show an increase or decrease in growth from the previous year.

1D

Pointer years

OHT
KwU
MSK
FKU
AKT
HKD
YUD
KUJ
MNK
SHG

1872,
1878,
1977,
1920,
1871,
1886,
18561,
1868,
1855,
1856,

Positive

91

34,
88,
97,
76,
89,

56, 62, 72, 82, 84, 86

95, 1927, 48, 56, 59, 77,
99, 1907, 09, 11, 15, 20,
94, 99, 1904, 18, 28, 35,
1903, 08, 26, 49, 70, 77,
63, 73, 78, 99, 1902, 03, 05,
62, 63, 78, 92, 1903, 05, 07,

, 51

, 62

19,
; 19

78, 86, 1921, 38, 44, 60, 62, 71, 78, 87
92,1917, 20, 38, 44, 47,60, 77, 90

,63,77,87
.71, 83,87

26, 28, 32, 59, 66, 68, 72, 77, 79, 80, 85, 91, 92
, 25, 28, 33, 61, 62, 68

OHT
KwU
MSK
FKU
AKT
HKD
YUD
KUJ
MNK
SHG

1884,
1875,
1866,
1942,
1866,

1913, 36, 42, 45, 58, 65, 66,
90, 1936, 42, 65, 73, 81, 89,
1954, 65, 73, 81, 89, 92

53, 58, 65, 71, 76, 81

67, 75, 1925, 42, 55, 76, 81
1891, 96, 1923, 27, 48, 50, 61
1866, 81, 91, 96, 1920, 38, 45, 58,
1852, 57, 83, 85, 87, 90, 95, 1904,
1871, 77, 82, 91, 1901, 04, 08, 18,
1852, 60, 72, 91, 1901, 04, 21, 24,

Negative

81,
13,

. 81

82,
205
, 65,
31,

40

. 92

93
50, 58, 76, 81, 93
73,76, 82, 90, 93

. 45, 52, 64, 69, 76
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We developed a network of tree-ring chronologies for Japanese beech in eastern Japan.
Transversal disks were collected from living trees at ten study sites. Standard techniques of
dendrochronology were employed in sample processing and chronology building, including pre-
cise measurement of the annual ring widths followed by visual and statistical crossdating. The
chronology statistics demonstrate that the resulting chronologies are highly coherent, suggest-
ing their high potential in crossdating archaeological wood. In addition, pointer years were deter-
mined for each of the chronologies in order to give useful information in dating practice. A
correlation analysis was performed on the network of the Japanese beech chronologies. As a re-
sult, the chronologies are grouped into four geographical regions in the eastern part of Honshu
Island ; i. e. the northern end and Japan Sea coastal areas, Pacific coastal areas, the spinal-column
mountain range of Tohoku district, and Chubu (central Japan) district. This classification could
give useful historical insight when applied to dendroprovenancing archaeological wood of
Japanese beech, although a denser network of longer chronologies would be expected in future

efforts.



